House Bill 2081

Introduced and printed pursuant to House Rule 12.00. Presession filed (at the request of Governor Kate Brown for State Parks and Recreation Department)

SUMMARY

The following summary is not prepared by the sponsors of the measure and is not a part of the body thereof subject to consideration by the Legislative Assembly. It is an editor's brief statement of the essential features of the measure **as introduced**.

Modifies language regarding Oregon Heritage Commission's coordination of statewide activities recognizing events of historical significance.

A BILL FOR AN ACT

2 Relating to Oregon Heritage Commission duties; amending ORS 358.595.

3 Be It Enacted by the People of the State of Oregon:

4 **SECTION 1.** ORS 358.595 is amended to read:

5 358.595. (1) The Oregon Heritage Commission is the primary agency for coordination of heritage

6 activities and shall coordinate its activities with public and private organizations that express an

7 interest in the heritage of Oregon.

8 (2) The commission shall:

9 (a) Prepare and adopt an Oregon Heritage Plan to coordinate the identification, curation, res-10 toration and interpretation of heritage resources.

(b) Increase efficiency and avoid duplication among the various interest groups that seek to preserve heritage resources.

(c) Pursuant to ORS 358.600, develop plans for coordination among agencies and organizations
dedicated to preserving Oregon historical records.

(d) Coordinate a comprehensive inventory of state-owned cultural properties and make the in-ventory available to the public.

(e) In conjunction with the Oregon Business Development Department encourage tourism activ-ities relating to heritage resources.

19 (f) Coordinate statewide anniversary [celebrations] commemorations.

20 (g) Coordinate statewide celebrations of Asian American Heritage Month.

21

1